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Notice: Per NRS 239B.030, this document does not contain
personal information as defined in NRS 603A.040

Summary: AMENDS WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 110 (DEVELOPMENT
CODE) , ARTICLE 606, PARCEL MAPS. THE AMENDMENT UPDATES
REFERENCES TO THE CURRENT NAME OF THE COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT, PLANNING AND BUILDING DIVISION,
CLARIFIES LANGUAGE BY REMOVING THE TERM “SUBDIVISION”,
REQUIRES APPROVAL OF A TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH WCC 110.608, FOR DIVISION OF A LOT OR
LOTS CREATED WITHIN FIVE (5) YEARS OF THE RECORDING OF
A MAP CREATING THE ORIGINAL PARCEL; AND REMOVES
NOTICING REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBSEQUENT TENATIVE PARCEL
MAPS,; AND OTHER MATTERS NECESSARILY CONNECTED
THEREWITH AND PERTAINING THERETO.

AND

AMENDS WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 110 (DEVELOPMENT
CODE), ARTICLE 916, ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES,
SECTION 110.916.05 PARCEL MAP REVIEW COMMITTEE. THE
AMENDMENT CLARIFIES THE MEMBERS OF THE PARCEL MAP
REVIEW COMMITTEE,; DEFINE THE PROCESS OF APPOINTMENT OF
THOSE MEMBERS, PROVIDES FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
ALTERNATE MEMBERS,; AND SETS THE TERMS FOR THE MEMBERS
OF THAT COMMITTEE.

BILL NO. \§0l

ORDINANCE NO. [b13

Title:

An ordinance amending Washoe County Code Chapter 110
(Development Code), Article 606, Parcel Maps. The amendment
updates references to the current name of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division; clarifies language
by removing the term “subdivision”; requires approval of a
Tentative Subdivision Map in accordance with WCC 110.608, for
division of a lot or lots created within five (5) years of the
recording of a map creating the original parcel; and removes
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noticing requirements for tentative parcel maps; and other
matters necessarily connected therewith and pertaining thereto.

AND

Amending Washoe County Code Chapter 110 (Development Code),
Article 916, Establishment of Committees, Section 110.916.05
Parcel Map Review Committee. The amendment clarifies the members
of the Parcel Map Review Committee; defines the process of
appointment of those members; provides for the appointment of
alternate members; and sets the terms for members of that
committee; and other matters necessarily connected therewith and
pertaining thereto.

WHEREAS:

A. This Commission desires to amend Articles 606 and 916 of
the Washoe County Development Code (Chapter 110) in order
to add clarity, define the members and appointment
procedures and terms of the Parcel Map Review Committee and
require approval of a subdivision rather than a parcel map
for a subsequent division of land within 5 years and,

B. The Washoe County Planning Commission initiated the
proposed amendments to Washoe County Code Chapter 110,
Development Code, by Resolution Number 21-03 on May 4,
2021; and,

C. The amendments and this ordinance were drafted in concert
with the District Attorney, and the Planning Commission
held a duly noticed public hearing for WDCA21-0002 on May
4, 2021, and adopted Resolution Number 21-03 recommending
adoption of this ordinance; and,

D. Following a first reading and publication as required by
NRS 244.100 (1), and after a duly noticed public hearing,
this Commission desires to adopt this Ordinance; and,

E. This Commission has determined that this ordinance is being
adopted pursuant to requirements set forth in Chapter 278
of NRS, therefore it 1is not a “rule” as defined in NRS
237.060 requiring a business impact statement.
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THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHOE COUNTY DOES HEREBY

ORDAIN:

SECTION 1.

Article 606 of the Development Code, Chapter 110 of

the Washoe County Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Article 606

PARCEL MAPS

Sections:

110.606.00
110.606.05
110.606.10
110.606.15
110.606.20
110.606.25
110.606.30
110.606.35
110.606.40
110.606.45
110.606.50
110.606.55
110.606.60
110.606.65
110.606.70
110.606.75
110.606.80

Purpose

Parcel Map Required

Survey Required

Submittal of Tentative Parcel Map

Data to Accompany Tentative Parcel Map
Form of Tentative Parcel Map

Tentative Parcel Map Review Procedures
Submittal of Final Parcel Map

Form of Final Parcel Map

Contents of Final Parcel Map

Review Procedures for Final Parcel Map
Appeals

Certificates and Statements

Recordation

Expiration Date

Waiver of Parcel Map

Document Required if Parcel Map Waived

Section 110.606.00 Purpose. The purpose of this article, Article 8086, Parcel Maps, is to prescribe the

requirements for, and waiver of, parcel maps.

Section 110.606.05 Parcel Map Required. A parcel map shall be required as set forth in this section.

(@)

(b)

Except as otherwise provided in Section 110.606.30(d) a parcel map shall be required for
all divisions of land into four lots or less, merger and re-division of existing lots, and
common-interest communities consisting of four (4) or fewer units, except as provided in
this section.

Exempt Divisions. A parcel map is not required when the division is for the express

purpose of:

The creation or realignment of a public right-of-way by a public agency;

The creation or realignment of an easement;
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(d)

()

(f)

(3) An adjustment of the boundary line between two (2) abutting parcels or the
transfer of land between two owners of abutting parcels which does not result in
the creation of any additional parcels;

(4) The purchase, transfer or development of space within an apartment building or
an industrial or commercial building;

(5) Carrying out an order of any court or dividing land as a result of an operation of
law;

(6) Creation of cemetery plots; or

(7) Creation of a lot for agricultural purposes that complies with Section 110.602.15.

Exempt Transactions. A parcel map is not required for any of the following transactions
involving land:

@) The creation of a lien, mortgage, deed of trust, or any other security instrument;

(2) The creation of a security or unit of interest in any investment trust regulated
under the laws of this state or any other interest in an investment entity;

(3) Conveying an interest in oil, gas, minerals or building materials which are
severed from the surface ownership of real property;

(4) Conveying an interest in land acquired by the Department of Transportation
pursuant to Chapter 408 of NRS; or

(5) Filing a certificate of amendment.

Waiver. A parcel map may be waived pursuant to Section 110.606.75, Waiver of Parcel
Map. The following division is eligible for consideration of a waiver: creation of sites for
utility services, such as well sites, pump stations, transformer boxes, as long as the utility
is a regulated utility or operated by a government entity. A waiver will require
conformance with Section 110.606.80, Document Required if Parcel Map Waived.

Separate Lots. When two (2) or more separate lots, parcels, sites, units or plots of land
are purchased, they remain separate for the purposes of this article.

Conveyance. When lots, parcels, sites, units or plots are resold or conveyed, they are
exempt from the provisions of this article until further divided.

[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00; Ord. 1347, provisions eff.
11/2/07; Ord. 1364, provisions eff. 4/4/08.]

Section 110.606.10 Survey Required. A parcel map shall be based on a survey made for that purpose,

unless this requirement is waived by the County Surveyor within forty-five (45) days of the submittal of an
application for the waiver, unless this time is extended by mutual consent. The requirement of a survey
may be waived if, in the judgment of the County Surveyor, a survey is not required to accomplish the
purposes of this article. Failure of the County Surveyor to act on the waiver request within the time
prescribed in this section shall result in approval of the waiver.

[Amended by Ord. 1041, provisions eff: 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff: 1/28/00.]
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Section 110.606.15 Submittal of Tentative Parcel Map. A tentative parcel map must be submitted to

the Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division for the purpose of review prior to or
concurrent with the final parcel map. Every tentative parcel map shall be prepared by a professional land
surveyor and shall contain the following data:

(@)

(c)

(e)

(f)

(k)

()

(m)

(a) Existing Parcels. Boundary lines and dimensions of the parcel being divided,
regulatory zone designation, and date of creation of the parcel being proposed to be
divided.

Pre-Existing Parcels. Pre-existing, contiguous parcels, held under the same ownership,
may be merged into a single parcel with a simultaneous re-division of that parcel as
proposed in the tentative parcel map.

Proposed Parcels. Proposed division lines using solid lines with dimensions of each
parcel being created and proposed yards of each parcel being created that meet the
requirements of this chapter using lines that are not solid.

Area. The area of the original parcel and of each proposed new parcel.

Rights-of-Way. Names, locations and widths of all streets, alleys or rights-of-way
adjoining the property showing relationships to the streets in the proposed tentative
parcel map.

Easements. The dimensions and approximate location of all existing or proposed road
easements, sight triangles easements that preserve safe sighting at street intersections,
slope and curve easements, conservation easements, open space easements, recreation
or trail easements, drainage easements, sewer easements, irrigation ditch easements, or
public utility easements, whether for public or private purposes.

Slope. A general indication of the slope of the land.

North Point and Scale. North arrow and scale of drawing.

Street Names. All street names, denoting if they are existing or proposed.

Parcel Data. Parcel designation and a graphic border around the proposed division. The
area of each parcel and lot, and the total area of land to be divided. If the area is two (2)
acres or more, the area shall be calculated to the nearest one-hundredth of an acre. If
the area is less than two (2) acres, then the area shall be calculated in square feet.

Monuments. All monuments found, set, re-set, replaced or removed, describing their size
and location and other data.

Bearings. Bearing or witness monuments, basis of bearings, bearing and length of lines,
and scale of map.

Legal Designation. The name and legal designation of the tract or grant in which the
survey is located and any ties to adjoining tracts.

Date of Survey. The date of the survey.
Owners. The owner or owners of the land to be divided.

Vicinity Map. A vicinity map of the location of the map.
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(a)

Other Data. Any other data necessary for the intelligent interpretation of the various
items and locations of the points, lines, area shown and required yards.

[Renamed from “Preliminary Parcel Maps” and amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93. Amended by

Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00.]

Section 110.606.20 Data to Accompany Tentative Parcel Map. The following data shall accompany a

tentative parcel map:

(@)

Owner. Name, legal address and telephone number of the owner of the land. In
addition, an affidavit from the legal owner of the land acknowledging that a tentative
parcel map is being prepared with their permission. If the subdivider of the land is
different from the owner of the land, the name, legal address and telephone number of
that person shall also be included.

Preparer. Name, address and telephone number of the person who prepared the map.

Legal Description. Legal description of original parcel. It is sufficient to give the County
Recorder's book and page of deed and the County Assessor's parcel number.

Proposed Use. Proposed use of each parcel.

Water Supply and Sewage. Source of water supply and proposed method of sewage
disposal for each parcel.

Survey Computations. A copy of all survey computations.

Existing Structures. If applicable, a map showing all structures located on the property
and their distances from the proposed property lines and each other, and all septic and
well locations.

[Renamed firom “Data to Accompany Preliminary Parcel Map” and amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93.]

Section 110.606.25 Form of Tentative Parcel Map. The tentative parcel map shall be legibly drawn.

The size of each sheet must be twenty-four (24) by thirty-two (32) inches. A marginal line must be drawn
completely around each sheet, leaving an entirely blank margin of one (1) inch at the top, bottom and
right edges, and of two (2) inches at the left edge along the twenty-four (24) inch dimension.

[Added by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00.]

Section 110.606.30 Tentative Parcel Map Review Procedures. The review procedures for tentative

parcel maps shall be as set forth in this section.

(@)

(a) Filing. The applicant for a tentative parcel map shall file with the Community
Services Department, Planning and Building Division a complete application and the
required supporting materials as outlined in the application packet. The applicant shall
pay the required fees upon the filing of the application.

Application Review. The Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division staff will review the submitted packet and accept or reject the application as
complete within three (3) working days after the published application submittal date. If
the application is complete, the Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division shall distribute the parcel map application to the Parcel Map Review Committee.
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(c)

(e)

Action Required by the Parcel Map Review Committee. if the application is determined
to be complete, the Parcel Map Review Committee shall approve, conditionally approve,
or disapprove the tentative parcel map within sixty (60) days of the date that the
application is determined to be complete, uniess the time limit is extended in writing by
the mutual consent of the applicant and the Director of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division. Failure of the Parcel Map Review
Committee to take action within the time prescribed in this section shall result in approval
of the parcel map.

Submittal of Second or Subsequent Tentative Parcel Maps. Submission of an application
for a tentative parcel map for the division of a lot or lots created within five (5) years of the
recording of a map creating the original parcel, when the net result is five or more lots
having been created from the original parcel of land, shall not be permitted and shall
require the approval of a Tentative Subdivision Map in accordance with WCC 110.608.

(1) Submission of an application for a tentative parcel map for the division of a lot or
lots created within five (5) years of the recording of a map creating the original
parcel, when the net result is four or fewer lots having been created from the
original parcel of land, shall be permitted under this Section as a Tentative Parcel
Map.

(2) If all lots created by a previous tentative parcel map, within five (5) years of the
recording of that map, are combined, by means of a reversion to acreage in
accordance with WCC 110.614, the original parcel may be re-divided by means
of a tentative parcel map, when the net result remains four or fewer lots having
been created from the original parcel of land.

Review Criteria. Prior to approving a tentative parcel map, the Parcel Map Review
Committee shall determine that the following are or will be adequately provided for:

(1 General improvement considerations for all parcel maps including, but not limited
to:
(i) Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air

pollution, the disposal of solid waste, faciliies to supply water,
community or public sewage disposal and, where applicable, individual
systems for sewage disposal;

(i) The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is
sufficient for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the parcels of land
being created;

iii) The availability and accessibility of utilities;

(iv) The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools,
police and fire protection, transportation, recreation and parks;

(v) Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan;
(vi) General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and
highways;
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()

(vii) The effect of the proposed division of land on existing public streets and
the need for new streets or highways to serve the parcels of land being
created,

(viii) Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil;

(ix) The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the
tentative parcel map pursuant to NRS 278.330 and 278.348, inclusive;

(x) The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not
limited to, the availability and accessibility of water and services for the
prevention and containment of fires including fires in wild lands;

(xi) Community antenna television (CATV) conduit and pull wire; and
(xii) Recreation and trail easements.

Conditions. An approval of any tentative parcel map may be subject to conditions
relating to the items specified in Section 110.606.30(e), Review Criteria, as are
reasonably necessary. In addition, dedications and easement relating to such items may
be required as a condition of approval.

Notice of Action. The applicant shall be notified in writing of the decision of the Parcel
Map Review Committee. If the tentative parcel map is conditionally approved, the notice
of decision shall contain a statement of all conditions imposed. If the tentative parcel
map is disapproved, a statement of the reasons for such disapproval shall be included.

Appeal. The applicant may appeal any conditions imposed on the tentative parcel map
or a disapproval of the parcel map to the Board of County Commissioners as set forth in
Section 110.606.55, Appeals.

No Guarantee of Final Map Approval. Approval or conditional approval of a tentative
parcel map imposes no obligation on the part of the Director of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division, or the Board of County Commissioners to
approve the final parcel map or to accept any public dedication shown on the tentative or
final parcel map.

Cessation of Further Action. Failure to submit a complete final parcel map and pay the
required fees within 22 months of the date of approval and to have that map approved
and recorded within two (2) years shall cease any further action on the map and shall
render the tentative map as expired. The provisions of Section 110.606.65 and Section
110.606.70 are also applicable to the filing of a final parcel map.

[Renumbered and renamed from Section 110.606.25 “Preliminary Parcel Map Review Procedures” and amended
by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93. Amended by Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff-
1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff. 3/22/02; Ord. 1288, provisions eff. 3/24/06.]

Section 110.606.35 Submittal of Final Parcel Map. After approval or conditional approval of the

tentative parcel map, the applicant may submit a final parcel map for review.

[Renumbered and renamed from Section 110.606.30 “Submittal of Parcel Map” and amended by Ord. 876,
provisions eff. 7/7/93.  Amended by Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00;
Ord. 1288, provisions eff. 3/24/06.]
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Section 110.606.40 Form of Final Parcel Map. The final parcel map shall be legibly drawn in
permanent black ink on tracing cloth or produced by the use of other materials of a permanent nature
generally used for such purpose in the engineering profession. The size of each sheet must be twenty-
four (24) by thirty-two (32) inches. A marginal line must be drawn completely around each sheet, leaving
an entirely blank margin of one (1) inch at the top, bottom and right edges, and of two (2) inches at the left
edge along the twenty-four (24) inch dimension.

[Renumbered and renamed fiom Section 110.606.35 “Form of Parcel Map” and amended by Ord. 876, provisions
eff. 7/7/93.]

Section 110.606.45 Contents of Final Parcel Map. In addition to the information required by Sections
110.606.15 and 110.606.20, the following information must be shown on the final parcel map:

(a) Monuments. All monuments found, set, reset, replaced or removed, describing their kind,
location and giving other data relating thereto;

(b) Oaths. A memorandum of oaths;
(c) Surveyor. The signature of the surveyor,;
(d) Owners. The signature of the owner or owners of the land to be divided,;

(e) Easements and Dedications. Any easements granted or dedications made including, but
not limited to, community water and wastewater systems; and

(f Survey. Name of the person or persons for whom the survey on which the map is based
was made.

[Renumbered and renamed firom Section 110.606.40 “Contents of Parcel Map” and amended by Ord. 876,
provisions eff. 7/7/93. Amended by Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00.]

Section 110.606.50 Review Procedures for Final Parcel Map. The review procedures for final parcel
maps shall be as set forth in this section.

(a) Filing. The applicant shall file with the Community Services Department, Planning and
Building Division and County Engineer a final parcel map and the required supporting
materials showing that all conditions imposed by the Parcel Map Review Committee have
been met within 22 months of the date of approval and to have that map approved and
recorded within two (2) years from the date of approval of the tentative parcel map. The
applicant shall pay the required fees upon the filing of the final parcel map.

(b) Application Review. The Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division staff and County Engineer will review the submitted final parcel map and
supporting materials and recommend to the Director or Community Development
acceptance or rejection of the map as complete within fourteen (14) working days after
submittal, unless the time limit is extended in writing by the mutual consent of the
applicant and the Director of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division.

(c) Action Required by Director of the Community Services Department, Planning and
Building Division. Within twenty-five (25) working days of submittal of the final map
application, the Director of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division shall determine whether the conditions placed on the tentative parcel map
approval have been met. The final map application shall be considered incomplete if the
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(f)

Director of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division cannot
make a determination that all of the tentative map conditions have been met. If the final
parcel map is determined to be complete, the Director of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division shall approve or disapprove the map within
thirty (30) working days of the submittal date, unless the time limit is extended in writing
by the mutual consent of the applicant and the Director of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division.

Review Criteria. Prior to approving a final parcel map, the Director of the Community
Services Department, Planning and Building Division shall determine that the following
have been met:

(1) Completion of all conditions imposed on the tentative parcel map prior to
approval of the final parcel map or, in the alternative, acceptance by the Director
of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division of a
satisfactory guarantee of completion and faithful performance of all conditions.
The amount of the guarantee shall be in a sum which, in the opinion of the
County Engineer, equals one hundred twenty (120) percent of the cost of
performance of the conditions. If the applicant fails to perform any condition
within the time specified, the Board of County Commissioners, upon
recommendation of the County Engineer, may cause the guarantee to be
forfeited in an amount necessary to finish the uncompleted portion of the work. If
a security was previously posted to guarantee completion of improvements for
two (2) or more contiguous parcels and those improvements will not be
completed because of a merger and subsequent re-division pursuant to this
article, a credit on a pro-rata basis of the security posted by the owner shall be
credited toward the financial assurance required for the parcel map re-division.

(2) Completion of all certificates and statements required by Section 110.606.60,
excepting (a) of that section.

Notice of Action. The applicant shall be notified in writing of the decision of the Director
of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division. If the final
parcel map is disapproved, a statement of the reasons for such disapproval shall be
included.

Appeal. The applicant may appeal a disapproval of the final parcel map to the Board of
County Commissioners as set forth in Section 110.606.55,, Appeals.

[Renumbered and renamed fiom Section 110.606.45 “Review Procedures for Parcel Maps” and amended by Ord.
876, provisions eff. 7/7/93. Amended by Ord. 899, provisions eff. 5/31/94; Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord.
1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff. 3/22/02; Ord. 1288, provisions eff. 3/24/06.]

Section 110.606.55 Appeals. All appeals regarding tentative and final parcel maps shall be made as

provided in this section.

(a)

Process for Tentative Parcel Map. A party aggrieved by a decision of the Parcel Map
Review Committee may appeal the decision to the Board of County Commissioners in
accordance with Section 110.912.20 of the Development Code.

Process for Final Parcel Map. A person aggrieved by a decision of the Director of the
Planning and Development Division regarding a Final Parcel Map may be appealed to
the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 110.912.10 of the Development
Code.
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[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff.
1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff- 3/22/02; Ord. 1555, provisions eff. 5/8/15.]

Section 110.606.60 Certificates and Statements. Language satisfying the intent of the following

certificates and statements shall appear on a parcel map before it can be filed for record. Final parcel
maps that have been approved for recordation prior to July 31, 1993, but which have not been recorded,
shall not be required to comply with this section.

(@)

(b)

(c)

Certificate of Director of the Community Services Department, Planning and Building
Division. A certificate for execution by the Director of the Community Services
Department, Planning and Building Division stating that the map has been approved for
the purpose of dividing land and accepted or rejected on behalf of the public any parcel of
land, or portion of a parcel, offered for dedication for public use in conformity with the
terms of the offer of dedication. If the final parcel map includes a merger of pre-existing
lots and the re-division of those lots, the certificate shall acknowledge that any public
streets, easements or utility easements that will not remain were abandoned pursuant to
Article 806.

Summary Statement of Conditions Required. A summary statement of the conditions
imposed by the Parcel Map Review Committee or Planning Commission.

Certificate of Surveyor. A certificate by the surveyor responsible for the parcel map
giving the date of survey on which the map is based, and stating that the survey was
made by him or under his direction and setting forth the name of the owner who
authorized him to make the survey, and that the parcel map is true and complete as
shown. This certificate shall also state:

(1) That the monuments are of the character and occupy the position indicated or
that they will be set in such positions and at such time as is agreed upon under
the provisions of Chapter 278 of NRS;

(2) That the monuments are or will be sufficient to enable the survey to be retraced;
and

(3) The completion date.
Certificate of Record Title Owner. A certificate signed and acknowledged by all persons

having any record title in the land subdivided, evidencing their grant or permanent
easements for utility installations and access, as designated on the map.

Certificate of Public Utilities Concerning Easements. A statement acknowledging such
easements, signed by each public utility company or agency in whose favor the
easements are created or whose utility services are to be required for the platted parcels.
It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain acknowledgement of serving utility
companies as to location of any utility easements which are to be shown on the parcel
map.

Statement from County Treasurer. A written statement by the County Treasurer
indicating that all property taxes on the land have been paid for the period identified in
NRS 278.

Guarantee of Title. A subdivision guarantee of title, in a form acceptable to the County
Engineer and District Attorney, issued by a competent title company to and for the benefit
and protection of the County. Said guarantee of title shall be continued complete up to
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the instant of filing the final map with the County Recorder, guaranteeing that the names
of all persons whose consent is necessary to pass a clear title to the land being
subdivided, and all public easement being offered for dedication, and all
acknowledgements thereto, appear on the proper statements and are correctly shown on
the map, both as to contents as to the making thereof and affidavits of dedication where
necessary.

(h) Certificate of Department of Water Resources, Utility Services Division, Concerning
Water Right Dedications. A certificate for execution by the Chief Sanitary Engineer
stating that the provisions of Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements,
related to the dedication of water resources have been satisfied.

[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00.]

Section 110.606.65 Recordation. The approved parcel map with the certificates and statements set
forth in Section 110.606.60 and the required filing fee advanced by the owner shall be transmitted to the
County Recorder by the County Engineer for recording and filing. The land division is complete when the
approved parcel map with its required certificates and statements have been filed in the Office of the
County Recorder within two (2) years from the date of approval of the tentative map. There shall be no
extension of this time period. The recordation time shall be extended as a part of the two (2) year time
period set forth in this section should an appeal be filed until the date of the Board of County
Commissioners action on the appeal plus an additional ten (10) days.

[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff.
1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff. 3/22/02.]

Section 110.606.70 Expiration Date. Failure of the applicant to record an approved parcel map within
two (2) years from the date of approval of the tentative parcel map requires that all proceedings on the
parcel map terminate, and a new application shall be required. There shall be no extension of this time
frame. The expiration date shall be extended as part of the two (2) year time period set forth in this
section should an appeal be filed until the date of the Board of County Commissioners action on the
appeal plus an additional ten (10) days.

[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff.
1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff. 3/22/02.]

Section 110.606.75 Waiver of Parcel Map. The requirement for filing a tentative parcel map for may be
waived by the Planning Commission, or an authorized subcommittee of the Planning Commission, if it
finds all the following:

(a) Conformity with Laws. That the proposed tentative parcel map conforms with Chapter
278 of NRS and this Development Code;

(b) Conformity with Regulations. That the proposed tentative parcel map conforms to state
and County requirements as to area, improvement and design, and flood water drainage
control;

(c) Environmental Effects. That the proposed tentative parcel map will not have an adverse

effect on the environment;

(d) Conformity with Master Plan. That the proposed tentative parcel map conforms to the
Washoe County Master Plan, including the area plans and any specific plans adopted by
the County;
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(e)

(f)

(h)

Change in Nonconformity. That no existing nonconformity with the other divisions in this
Development Code will be increased,

Conformity with Other Ordinances. That the proposed tentative parcel map conforms
with all other County ordinances;

Lack of Need. That unusual circumstances exist so that a parcel map is not necessary to
ensure proper legal description of property, location of property lines and monumenting of
property lines; and

Facilities. That appropriate improved public roads, adequate sanitary disposal facilities,
and adequate water supplies are available.

[Amended by Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00; Ord. 1447, provisions eff.

9/9/10.]

Section 110.606.80 Document Required if Parcel Map Waived. If the requirement for a parcel map is

waived by the Planning Commission or an authorized subcommittee of the Planning Commission, said
requirement having been waived within sixty (60) days of the date of the request to waive the tentative
map requirement, the applicant shall comply with the provisions of this section.

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Document Recordation. The County Surveyor may require the applicant to prepare and
record a document which contains:

(1) A legal description of all parts based on a system of rectangular surveys;

(2) A provision for the dedication or reservation of any road right-of-way or
easement; and

(3) The approval of the authority which granted the waiver.
Description of Metes and Bounds. The County Surveyor shall require a description of

metes and bounds if necessary to describe the parcel division. The description shall be
prepared by a professional land surveyor with a signature and stamp.

Waiver. The person preparing the document shall include the following statement:

"This document was prepared from existing information (identifying it and stating where
filed and recorded) and the undersigned assumes no responsibility for the existence of
monuments or correctness of other information shown on or copied from any prior
documents."

Statement Indicating That No Property Taxes Delinquent. A document recorded
pursuant to this section shall be accompanied by a written statement by the County
Treasurer indicating that all property taxes on the land have been paid pursuant to NRS
278.

[Amended by Ord. 876, provisions eff. 7/7/93; Ord. 1041, provisions eff. 12/1/98; Ord. 1088, provisions eff-
1/28/00; Ord. 1156, provisions eff. 3/22/02.]

[Previous Section 110.606.50 entitled “Planning Commission Action” repealed by Ord. 876, provisions eff.

7/7/93.]
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SECTION 2. Article 916 of the Development Code, Chapter 110 of
the Washoe County Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Article 916
ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES

[This Article amended in its entirety by Ord. 873, provisions eff. 6/7/93; Ord. 1088, provisions eff. 1/28/00.]

Sections:

110.916.00 Purpose

110.916.05 Parcel Map Review Committee
110.916.10 Design Review Committee

Section 110.916.00 Purpose. The purpose of this article, Article 916, Establishment of Committees, is
to specify the establishment of a Parcel Map Review Committee and a Design Review Committee.

Section 110.916.05 Parcel Map Review Committee.

(a) Committee Created. A Parcel Map Review Committee is created as a subcommittee of
the Planning Commission.

(b) Committee Membership. The Parcel Map Review Committee shall consist of five
members. The members shall include:

(1 A member of the Planning Commission.

(2) A member from the staff of the Community Services Department, Planning and
Building Division.

(3) A member from the staff of the Community Services Department, Engineering
and Capital Projects Division.

(4) A member from the staff of the District Health Department.
(5) A member from the staff of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District.

(c) Committee Chair. The Chair of the Committee shall be the staff member from the
Planning and Building Division.

(d) Appointment of Members to Parcel Map Review Committee. The Chair of the Planning
Commission shall appoint a member of the Planning Commission to the Parcel Map
Review Committee, during a public meeting. All staff members shall be appointed to the
Parcel Map Review Committee by the Director of their respective division or department.
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Appointment of staff shall be by means of a memorandum to the Chair of the Planning
Commission.

(e) Appointment of Alternate Members to Parcel Map Review Committee. The Chair of the
Planning Commission and the Directors of the respective divisions and departments may
appoint one alternate member to the Parcel Map Review Committee for each of the five
positions on the Committee, as necessary for the efficient conduct of the business of the
Parcel Map Review Committee. Appointment of alternate staff members shall be by
means of a memorandum to the Chair of the Planning Commission.

(f Staff Members Appointed to the PMRC shall not be the same staff members that review
and provide comments on applications heard by the PMRC.

(9) Appointments to the PMRC shall be for a time period of two years.

[This Section amended by Ord. 959, provisions eff. 7/26/96, Ord. 1387, provisions eff. 11/20/08.]

Section 110.916.10 Design Review Committee.

(a) Committee Created. There is hereby created a Design Review Committee.

(b) Committee Membership. The Chair of the Planning Commission shall appoint one (1)
person to represent the Planning Commission who shall be a member of the Planning
Commission, a former member of the Planning Commission or a designee of the
Planning Commission; one (1) member representing the planning profession; one (1)
member representing the landscape architecture profession; and one (1) member
representing the architecture profession. In addition, the Board of Adjustment will appoint
one (1) of its members to the committee, a former member of the Board of Adjustment, or
a designee of the Board of Adjustment.

(c) Terms. Terms of the three (3) members representing the planning, landscape architects,
and architecture professions shall be four (4) years with the ability of a current member to
be re-appointed for a second consecutive four (4) year term at the conclusion of his first
term. Members are limited to eight (8) consecutive years on the committee.

(d) Meetings. The Design Review Committee shall meet on an as need basis.

[This Section amended by Ord. 959, provisions eff. 7/26/96, Ord. 1288, provisions eff. 3/24/0]

SECTION 3. General Terms.

1.

All actions, proceedings, matters, and things heretofore
taken, had and done by the County and its officers not
inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are
ratified and approved.

The Chairman of the Board and officers of the County are
authorized and directed to take all action necessary or
appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this Ordinance.
The District Attorney is authorized to make non-substantive
edits and corrections to this Ordinance.
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3. All ordinances, resolutions, bylaws and orders, or parts
thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance
are hereby repealed to the extent only of such
inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed to
revive any ordinance, resolution, bylaw or order, or part
thereof, heretofore repealed.

4. Each term and provision of this Ordinance shall be wvalid
and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by law. If
any term or provision of this Ordinance or the application
thereof shall be deemed Dby a court of competent
jurisdiction to be 1in violation of law or public policy,
then it shall be deemed modified, ipso facto, to bring it
within the limits of wvalidity or enforceability, but if it
cannot be so modified, then the offending provision or term
shall be excised from this Ordinance. In any event, the
remainder of this Ordinance, or the application of such
term or provision to circumstances other than those to
which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not Dbe
affected.

Passage and Effective Date

Proposed on JUNE (month) 22 (day), 2021.

Proposed by Commissioner F(H,L

Passed on JuLy (month) 20 (day), 2021.

Vote:

Ayes: LUCEY, WaRTOVG, Hhile Tun6, HERMAN

Nays:

Absent:
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This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the
30th day of the month of July of the year 2021.
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PART OF THE LSA TODAY NETWOREK

Customer: WASHOE CO
Address: 1001 E 9TH ST BLDG D
RENO NV 89512 USA
Acct. #: REN-349008
Phone: 7753282569

WASHOE CO
Ordered By: Derek

Order Confirmation for Ad #: 0004834320

07/21/2021

OrderStart Date: 07/23/2021 Order End Date: 07/30/2021
Tear Sheets Affidavits Blind Box Promo Type Materials Special Pricing Size
0 1 2 X 42.00
Net Amount Tax Amount  Total Amount Payment Method Payment Amount Amount Due
$515.00 $0.00 $515.00 Invoice $0.00 $515.00
Ad Order Notes;_
Sales Rep: eoettinger Order Taker: eoettinger Order Created
Product #Ins Start Date End Date
2 07/23/2021 07/30/2021
07-23-21, 07-30-21,
2 07/23/2021 07/30/2021

07-23-21, 07-30-21,

* ALL TRANSACTIONS CONSIDERED PAID IN FULL UPON CLEARANCE OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
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PROOF OF
PUBLICATION

STATE OF WISCONSIN SS. BILL NO. 1861
COUNTY OF BROWN ORDINANCE NO. 1673

(of Washoe County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER
110 (DEVELOPMENT CODE), ARTICLE 606, PARCEL MAPS. THE
AMENDMENT UPDATES REFERENCES TO THE CURRENT

NAME OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, PLAN-
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NING AND BUILDING DIVISION; CLARIFIES LANGUAGE BY
WASHOE CO REMOUING TV TER ORI TS A

CCORDANCE WIT
1001 E9TH STBLDG D WCC 170.608, FOR DIVISION OF A LOT OR LOTS CREATED WITH-

IN FIVE (5) YEARS OF THE RECORDING OF A MAP CREATING
THE ORIGINAL PARCEL; AND REMOVES NOTICING REQUIRE-
RENO NV 89512 MENTS FOR TENTATIVE PARCEL MAPS; AND OTHER MAT-
T&g%}?IEE;gE?gAR‘LY CONNECTED THEREWITH AND PERTAIN-

AND
i i . AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 110 {DEVELOP-
e st MERT conel, ARTICLE 2 ErTaaLithneNT Of commir
e gl e O R e e FHE ARENGHENT CLRRITIES i thebErs Of THE PA:
g C
qauy newspaper of general circulation published APFOIUTMENT O THOSE MERBERS, FROVIDES FOR THE AP
; ND T
| e, a0 O, e O o TERMS FOF MEMSERS OF tial COMMITTERL Alp Griick
the rr:otxce lreferenceq bglow has pgblnshed in P ERS NERESY :
each regu ar and entire issue Of Sald newspaper PUBLIC NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that typewriiten coples of the
between the date: 07/23/2021 - 07/30/2021, for above-numbered and entitled ordinonce are available for public in-
icati e s??ﬁgogom?ydggﬁm}ocvagnfgee &ounty, at her office in the County Ad
[o} o a ounty, a er office in e Coun -
exact pubhca‘tlon dates please see last line of ministrative Compilex, 1001 East Niymh Street, Reno, Nevodo;y and
Proof of Publication below. that such ordinance was introduced by Commissioner Hill on June 22,

2021 and was passed and adopted of a regular meefing of the Board
of County Commissioners of Washoe County ai a regular meeting
held on July 20, 2021, by the following vote of the Board of County
Commissioners:

Those Voting Ave: Bob Lucey, Vaughn Hartung, Alexis Hill,

Kitty Jung, Jeanne Hermon

This Ordinonce shall be in full force and effect from and after 30th
day of the monih of July 2021, i.e., the date of the second publication
of such Ordinance by its title only.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of
Washoe County, Nevoda, hos caused this Ordinance to be published

by titie only.
07/23/2021, 07/30/2021 Y Y
DATED . huhe.21 5003 S s
- BILL NO. 1861
JANIS ¢ ORDINANCE NO, 1673
Sleirkzgi (of Washoe County, Nevada)
uly 23,

. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER
| (DEVELOPMENT CODE), ARTICLE 606, PARCEL MAPS. THE
| AMENDMENT UPDATES REFERENCES TO THE CURREA\!T

Legal Clerk

. THE ORIGINAL PARC
MENT FOR TE TATIVE PARCEL MAPS; AND OTHER MAT-
TERS NECESSAR!LY CONNECTED THEREW!TH AND PERTAIN-

Subscribed and bef thi W ~
ubscribed and sworn before me this AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 110 (DEVELOP-
30th of July 2021. MENT CODE), ARTICLE 916, ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMIT-

TEES, SECTION 110.916.05 PARCEL MAP REVIEW COMMITIEE.

THE AMENDMENT CLARIFIES THE. MEMBERS. OF THE PAR:

M
TAINING THERETO

AT STATE OF WISCONSIN PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that typewrmen copies of the
COUNTY OF BROWN abovte num%ege% CglC: enhzl?g m;cfiiinunce are uvanlable for public in-
spection and distribution at the office
of the County Clerk of Washoe County, at her office in the County Ad-
ministrative Complex, 1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, Nevadda; and
R (3 ~ g 3 that such ordinance was introduced by Commissioner Hill on June 22,
Notary Expires: 2021 and was passed and adopted at o regular meeting of the Board

of County Commissioners of Washoe County at o regular meeting
held on July 20, 2021, by the following vote of the Board of County
Commissioners:

Those Voting Aye:  Bob Lucey, Vaughn Harfung, Alexis Hill,

Kitty Jung, Jeanne Herman
S H E LLY H O RA " This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and affer 30th
o day of the month of July 2021, i.e., the date of the second publication
Notary Public of such Ordinance by its title onlv.
Ad#:0004834320
< IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of
PO: State Of \N‘ COﬂ OI.nwr . \éVats}rfn’oe C?untv, Nevada, t'ms caused this Ordinance fo be published
sssrare y title only.

# of Affidavits

. . ) DATED July 21, 2021,
This is not an invoice

JANIS GALASSINI, Washoe County Clerk and
Clerk of the Board of County Commnssmners
July 23, 30, 2021 - #4834320
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Text of Ad: 07/21/2021

BILL NO. 1861
ORDINANCE NO. 1673
(of Washoe County, Nevada)

", AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER

2110 (DEVELOPMENT CODE), ARTICLE 606, PARCEL MAPS, THE

AMENDMENT UPDATES REFERENCES TO THE CURRENT
"NAME OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, PLAN-

NING AND BUILDING DIVISION; CLARIFIES LANGUAGE BY
REMOVING THE TERM "SUBDIVISION"”; REQUIRES APPROVAL
OF A TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH
WCC 110,608, FOR DIVISION OF A LOT OR LOTS CREATED WITH-
IN FIVE (5) YEARS OF THE RECORDING OF A MAP CREATING
THE ORIGINAL PARCEL; AND REMOVES NOTICING REQUIRE-
MENTS FOR TENTATIVE PARCEL MAPS; AND OTHER MAT-
TERS NECESSARILY CONNECTED THEREWITH AND PERTAIN-
ING THERETO.

AND

AMENDING WASHOE COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 110 (DEVELOP-
MENT CODE), ARTICLE 914, ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMIT-
TEES, SECTION 110.916.05 PARCEL MAP REVIEW COMMITTEE.
THE AMENDMENT CLARIFIES THE MEMBERS OF THE PAR-
CEL MAP REVIEW COMMITTEE; DEFINES THE PROCESS OF
APPOINTMENT OF THOSE MEMBERS; PROVIDES FOR THE AP-
POINTMENT OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS; AND SETS THE
TERMS FOR MEMBERS OF THAT COMMITTEE; AND OTHER
MATTERS NECESSARILY CONNECTED THEREWITH AND PER-
TAINING THERETO.

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN thot typewriiten copies of the
above-numbered and entilled ordinance are available for public in-
spection and distribution of the office

of the County Clerk of Woashoe County, af her office in the County Ad-
ministrative Complex, 1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, Nevoada; ond
that such ordinance was introduced by Commissioner Hill on June 22,
2021 and was passed. end adopled at a regular meeting of the Board
of County Commissioners of Washoe Counly at o regulor meeiing
held on July 20, 2021, by the fotiowing vote of the Board of County
Commissioners:

Those Voting Aye: Bob Lucey, Vaushn Hartung, Alexis Hill,

Kitty Jung, Jeanne Herman

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 30th
day of the month of July 2021, i.e., the date of the second publication
of such Ordinance by its title only.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of
\é\lu?‘rt\'oe C;Junty, Nevada, hos caused this Ordinance to be published
y titie only,

DATED July 21, 2021.
JANIS GALASSINI, Washoe County Clerk and

Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners
July 23, 30, 2021 #4834320
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